Installing Python Modules
() 3.8.17

Guido van Rossum
and the Python development team

7 )] 05, 2023

Python Software Foundation
Email: docs@python.org






Contents

1 GRS 3
2 JEAREEH 5
3 Wi ? 7
3.1 .. fE Python 3.4 Z Hiff) Python fRASh 42 pip? Lo oo 7
32 L HCRRYETH PR L 7
33 LRI Python ZREEELY .. L L 7
3.4 LI TESEZ A Python JIAR? L L L 8
4 LN s 9
4.1  FF Linux [U2S Python AR F223E . L o o 9
42 RAEBEDID . 9
43 R THERIGRTIEY RS 9
A AR K 11
B [ G e ek 23
B.l  Python SCEFRUETERZ M . o o o e e e e e 23
C i BLEZHE 25
C.l BRI 25
C2  FHEAHA T Python RUSERAISAE - . o o 26
C3  UWGREIERT S . . L 30
D b 43
#9l 45







Installing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

HL B distutils-sig@python.org

PER—AFATIITIRIT T H |, Python HIA — N5 BRI TTRRE AT P SCRALIX, X884 Xt n] PALEALATT AR
PFRTEHC A Python JF A N SIFETFIRVF AT 203K R A

X FVF Python [ P Rt 3t =R IPME, MHA N 0@ iRy b2 TR CARE R ILA) |
B, DARCRT AR E SRR R T 2

AIEHMATL T T AR . A A Python T H 15 H . THZ P LS -

Ml XAl A AL 7, RV AR 1 O ECROR A ST TR . 7R {31 Python
FEBER > ML TR, 3575 X S BUK .

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

KA

* pip R HEN LT . M Python 3.4 J1Hif, EEUAEETE Python —HEHlZRAR ¥

* virtual environment J&— [ B Python B35, SRV MR E RN 22254 AL, TS & 240 2% 31| A~
5.

* venv EAIHEIMIIAFEAARME T, A Python 3.3 JH4A SN Python IALAHRSr . M Python 3.4 JH4f, E
SERNEE pip BT H) AR A .

e virtualenv Jg venv IS =R (LHEH) . '©AGAE Python 3.4 27 i A iR A Fp 4 ] B PR EE
HREEH A B2 SE ARt venv, BUE A Bl pip 2 Fra0E ) B .

* Python Packaging Index ;&—>Hj Python F ' [a] HoAth H 7 A& A FFIRVT AT AR I A L3 1

* Python Packaging Authority @ S STARMEST 0 T 5 DA A S TCRIHE 1S b e 4 5 it i T A N 5
SRR HTBN . AT 13 T GitHub A1 Bitbucket X PRS- G 4E4 5 & TH. . SURYHI A LA B BRS¢ .

© distutils MRS R, T 1998 4 H YA Python FRHEM . BAKEBENN distutils
(SR E IR, OV M BT LR R A SR, T LR LUV R R — 4, 34
FRIERASA 7SR AFAE (U011 Hy R Python T GLBRIE FF 2 MEREROIE SR BEDAB G 4 )

3.5 JR A PIAEHEEE A veny RAIE B IIFREE .
hz%:
Python B4 FH P8 - BRI FH e b BR b



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://bitbucket.org/pypa/
https://packaging.python.org/installing/#creating-virtual-environments

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

4 Chapter 1. XHEARIE



CHAPTER 2

A ]

PRUEST 6 T2 SE 40t i 47 6 7 2R BTy o
PATF fir&-Ff A Python Packaging Index 2% — B i) 5 T i A= S HLHCS

python -m pip install SomePackage

#iE): X}T POSIX JH F (fu#E Mac OS X Al Linux ] ) A5 Eg o s R & 8 T virtual environment.
T Windows F 7, A48 Fg 7 Bl E 7E ¢ Python B 4% T1& 2 R 48 PATH 54L& .

TEAY AT i E — MER el d MR LR FT AR o 246 BB AT BN >, < slCHAt RE 28 m] AR 2 3 FT i
MrAPREIR AT, A48 FR5 AR5 1 24 LT |5 ok

python -m pip install SomePackage==1.0.4 # specific version
python -m pip install "SomePackage>=1.0.4" # minimum version

W, AR ICRE B L2, SR S EATRECR . BT EA BT 2 AU A 5K

python -m pip install --upgrade SomePackage

WEA K pip RHIIBER B GIER] ATE Python £ LI P i A4k .

RESABE R Q8 P T) venv BEHORSERL.  1n] O U M PR B4 3 m] 1) E SR 4R i 2 o
W%

Python %0 i P4 Hg 4% Python 43 &4



https://packaging.python.org
https://packaging.python.org/installing/

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

6 Chapter 2. FLAfiH]



CHAPTER 3

FeR a7

X LU DT 55 (1 PR A 25 A B B

3.1 ... 1£ Python 3.4 2 §iji¥) Python i A e pip 7

Python ifl4f pip /2 Python 3.4 AJFURI . X THHAMRA, pip 2 “5l5%4", HAUHZS L Python
L/QURONIDRE TN

%
Python # 0 FEES 23R TR R

3.2 ... UMK Pk i 7

Ff ——user @I A python —m pip install F§INHIH i AR R G0 BTA P2 Bk .

3.3 .. RHPREEIE Python Biflg ?

V2 BT3¢ Python P EUERA B2 2 i) b il 4 13 SCUFRI, BRI pip 2R A RIHFARE S . 102
HITEOL , adad HAb T 0 M AR pip L SR AL I PR ULE B S A 5 -

h=%:
Python {4 FH8FE . LA R TR



https://packaging.python.org/installing/#requirements-for-installing-packages
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/science/

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

3.4 ... NI TR ZA Python it ?

1£ Linux, Mac OS X DA HoAh POSIX R4 Hr, i FH A A5 Python iy & HL A —m F PR IZF 4R E A
1 pip:

python?2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2
python2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7
python3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3
python3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

AT PAGE S E A1 pip 4
£ Windows Ht, {fiJ{] py Python JEZligi iy &l 5 —m JT XL

py -2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2
py —-2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7
py -3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3
py —-3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

8 Chapter 3. Fpiniff... ?




cHAPTER 4

T DL ) 22256 1) Al

4.1 1 Linux ) &%; Python JiliAs |2z

Linux 40 15 Python JRAEN Z AT — 0 L FE N o FFPIFAL 2 21X A~ Python it A 1752
F4¢ root AR, FFATRES TR RGBS HAL RGP AE A, IR Se A 1 pip IHCESH
THR A -

FEAE ARG L, i pip LR PH AL & s e il HESUERBE 82 ] P22

4.2 R pip

ROATEOL T AT RER 2 pip, —Blal ks )y 52

’python -m ensurepip --default-pip

A HAR BT iR 222 pip

4.3 3¢ G R
Python AR T BT RATR, CREWERAR SRR SRR RS LAY R
e,

5 % kS wheel #& LFHFAI5I A, PAMIE T Python Packaging Index %/ % i Windows Fil Mac OS X
WL wheel SCH, Fitit BE A BURFEACAS 2R de, A FORFRENS B Bt e T id ) e, MAHFREAD
HIFEN].

FELE SR e Pl PRSI R S0 T M AR PR L TR 1% whee L SCIERIRLEY RBIHCETL, A1)
T H P RR HA T ANt 0 1 00 R AR s i .

hz%:



https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/installing-packages/#install-pip-setuptools-and-wheel
https://packaging.python.org/science/

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

Python AL e . bl A4

10 Chapter 4. i YL 225 )i


https://packaging.python.org/extensions/

APPENDIX A

ARTERT B

>>> ZZH LAY Python $R7AF. FEFES TR T RELAZE Ty s 2R 2 HL AT A0 B DAL 2
. AIPAETE:
o ACH A A P AR RS TI ERIA ) Python SR 4T, (4% gidbny i, BB/ FfFZ
(B35 s, i =85%), e — &tz )E.
* Ellipsis NEHFE.
2t03 —-¥§ Python 2.x LT F# ) Python 3.x FUISAY T5L, AEGSALIAC AT RHTIRRD - AT T
TSP AN 2 )
2t03 B ETEARMERE T, Bl 1ib2to3; FHFHME—AS7 A 5 Tools/scripts/2to3. S

2to3-reference ,

abstract base class -- 4 3ER G LB ABC, @Xfduck-typing [AFNTE, BEFEML T —Fp i SCHE: 0 0087
X, M2 FHAMS G E hasattr () BT AMEE MR (FlHantEH BAR ). ABCHIA
TR, XTI R 5 HABE, HAMWIRERE isinstance () Al issubclass () FRAR; #
UL abe fHSCRY . Python H 4% WE R ABC HTSLIEH454 (7F collections. abe #idkHr) |
BFE (FF numbers fEE ) L W (FF io Bitkh) . SAEREAMELS (FF importlib.abce bk
H) o ARA] DA abe Bk A H ) ABC.

annotation -- bijE KECR| AR, KEM. REOES SR MERPRE, 8@V Rnype hint KfH

SR AR R AR TIE AN U ), (HA AR SRIE MR BRI AR £ MO . RN R i
__annotations__ k@M.

Z: W variable annotation, function annotation, PEP 484 ] PEP 526, XJIHINEEHH NE .
argument -- S5 7RI oG 45 funciion (8imethod ) W{H. S50 RWikh:

o XA A TERBOR T PRI A FR AT (B0 name=) SUEAE N A STERTTAIA ** 17 S
ME A 2B, 3 A1 S FELATRXT complex () By M HIYJET Kt 24

complex (real=3, imag=5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

11


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

s EEAH ART RKBETFSHSEC MESHEI TSRO ERTT S AR/ S AR a4
* [iterable P TERGAEN . 28BIKIE, 3 A1 5 FELA TR g TS 4

complex (3, 5)
complex (* (3, 5))

S TRE LS R B o Y B R AS B . A RN 2 L, calls —5 . ARIEIEYE, ARARAER AT
FRFR—NSHG BB B E PR XTI 1 eyl A% o
F3Z Wparameter RIEFRFH , & WIAEH S 5ES X5 PEP 362,

asynchronous context manager -- 5325 |- F S PIEY AR E I E X _ aenter_ () Ml __aexit_ ()
JrERXT asyne with @A) P RFREEIATEE S, B PEP 492 5] A,

asynchronous generator -- 532522 K% 1% BB Masynchronous generator iterator IR, B 5 async def
& SRR R BARAAERL, ARFRZAATET B vield REX A —FRIIWTE async for fEHH{H
.
WARTE T T8 A0 A ian i, EERLRE IR AT AR 24 77 £ R B R R E . WRFEE-ERL
HARE S, TR A FR AR Lo
— AR SR BT GRS await FiAX B H asyne for VAN async with {E4].

asynchronous generator iterator -- 525 2 R85 5028 asynchronous generator FRELFT B EE IR 4 .
WIS & T asynchronous iterator, Y4 __anext__ () FEW B Bl — AR GOR AT 740
AR R AR BB R —A> yield Rkl
F/0 yield SR ARALIE, T (B IPARES R R ROATEE Y ry i), 4%
A R EERESHAM __anext_ () REIW TSR ZHERIKZNS, ESMNEHFOLESLEINTT. S0
PEP 492 Fi PEP 525,

asynchronous iterable -- 2B [ B 7] #£ async for i A) o g A A9 X 4. 6 J0E B W
__aiter_ () F¥ERE—Aasynchronous iterator, {1 PEP 492 5| A,

asynchronous iterator -- 525088 ST _ aiter_ () Ml __anext_ () HFYEMIXIE. _ _anext_ W)
R Bl —~awaitable ¥} 5. async for SACFEREIEMREIN __anext_ () LTI [a] o8 A ZE R4}
%, HINHF| K —1 StopAsyncIteration BH. H] PEP 492 5] A,

attribute -- J& M KB —AWRIME, ATRAG G5 2Rl HA TR B, WR— R o BA
— M@t a, WATLAR o.a KEIHE.

awaitable -- [ZEREN R BETE await Tl PRI S . v P coroutine B2 HA __await__ () JT¥EM
St% ., 2 PEP 492,

BDFL “Z& 5 zZE0#E” W45, B Guido van Rossum, Python )61 .

binary file -- JEHISCAE file object BENS IS F 7 2 xt %o ZdEHISCHI B FOFE A RIS (Trbt, Twb!
or 'rb+') FTHMICH:. sys.stdin.buffer. sys.stdout.buffer DA} io.BytesIOfl gzip.
GzipFile HJSLfH.
J115 S Wtext file T fRRENS RS st XM SCARTSR .

bytes-like object -- = Yi0f %R 7 bufferobjects 7 H.fE 5 ) C-contiguous Fh it . X HIEFFHA bytes,
bytearray fll array.array X%, PARVFLIE# memoryview W5 . AR 04 L Fp i il
BAEEAEP R XS RGP SO A SGE T B R
FROUE RN AR B IR . XA RAE SO T E R AT E TR . ARG MR
il f13E bytearray PAJ bytearray [ memoryview, HAWMEAEZR —#HIBEIRAFT A0 AE %)
% HERETENER"); XM RNE T4 bytes ALK bytes X4 memoryview.

bytecode -- ‘¢ {ifih Python JFCHS 24 g1t R 7515, R CPython fifRégs 3R/ Python #2)7  ER AL .
WIDIB S EZAFAE cpyc SCHFH, SRS R BAT IRl — SO BE TR (PT DA G 25 REVRAG B8 2 13

12 Appendix A. RifExfEE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0525
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://gvanrossum.github.io/

Installing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

) o X PR S B ATEAE T R AT AL K virual machine 2t F5YEREA R Python
FEAWL ER T A —E @, A —ERELEA ] Python A 37 .

FATIGHE 24 R AT ATE dis BRI SR AR .
callback -- A1 —ANMERSHCRAE A DA DATE A S 1 54 20 e U FH 1 - iR o 4
class -- 28 KRB e RN . 2 SGIE SR HZ I 5L B B T BV R v 3L
class variable -- Y& FE3EHE UWAZE R, I HAURTERMZ R FAB Y (AR TE R S8 B E0 .

coercion -- SR TE AL ST M R RS E R, — B S0 R b 4R o) — AP L. 91
W, int (3.15) ERFEVRSEGE NEEREL 3, (HAE 3+4.5 1, SEIEBA—3 (—/H2 int, —4>
J2 float) , WF A MR ZEBUA GEMTIN, TN % TypeError, UIREAT o Hil B LA S ,
7 BUL IR T ] e S 50— R ZEBY, BN S AL £1loat (3) +4.5 A2 3+4.5,

complex number -- 535 @ EHARGENY R, PR BUFEE R N — DS AR . R
e HERCEAOL (-1 PO AR) OSSR, ERAEREAT SN 1, TSN J. Python NI TR
By sofy, RN TREARC 20 g —A 5 52, Bl 3+15. WIPRTEE math BEH AT HX)
WARBURA, #HH cmath, RERMEARE — DB RAECARE. NRIREBOERA L, ZIEE
LT A AL

context manager -- |- F3CAHIAY & with AP, ldE L __enter () Fl_exit_ () FVRE
HIAFDRASIIA S . 20 PEP 343,

context variable -- |- F 30 & —FR$E B @AY BT SO ARA R R ER S & . X R TAEL AL R AR A
filf P AR NPT AR AT AR R R A Bl . A, X B R SUERSRUL, — M TER TR A £
A BT BT SO ER) FR AR RN KRS AR I TIBES. 2 contextvars,

contiguous -- JEZ; — GRS C & 825 Fortran & Sl X POA R ELERY . F4EZ rh 2 C Il Fortran %
i E—AEET, FrA A% B B AHE AR I SRS , SR B IR BN R G T . 752
% CHEZBA R, 4k NAFHIIEHES I f5e e — DR 5 U5 R0 4% H NP B fe b . {HJ2 A Fortran TS24
R ARG B R

coroutine -- P PifeE T HIRER)E BB, T IR AT DATERE — b AGFAE DS — RGB . PR AT DAEVF
ZARP R EVEA L BHAWKE . EfTEd asyne def iHHREH. 2L PEP 492,

coroutine function -- BpRLFREL IR [0l —Scoroutine ST R RE . THMEREEd asyne def iBASEE X, FF
A HEfL S await, async for fll async with e, X2 d PEP 492 5] A1

CPython Python ZifiFi 5 W MIESLEL, 7 python.org b A, "CPython” — il Jij T LA EEIRFHF ML L BL-5 HoAh
SEELGI AN Jython B IronPython A X 51

decorator -- 3N IR EME N 5 — D eRE R AL, HE T ewrapper EATEA ORI TRECE . SiligRn
LT AdE classmethod () Ml staticmethod ().

AR IR, DU AR B0 ST S R Se 55

def f(...):
f = staticmethod (f)

@staticmethod
def f(...):

[ AR S S 28, (Bl R . A X ER RIS 7T 2 0L sREE SO 2858 SURY SCRY
descriptor -- §liik#s (TEX T _get_ (), _set_ () Bl __delete_ () H¥EMMNE. B—PLEMHE
HHERZRES, BRI T S B A R L . EEE T, a.b RARE. R E SR
— BT STE a R FHAERATN b BIXTE, BAR b — R, WS X R b 4%

13


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0343
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

Tiike BEARA SSRGS 2 IR AR Python (1Y ¢ 68, XN 2 1 2 B BEARIE I BLA , (04 B2
Jriks JEtE. ROk BESOTIRLA BRI G AR

B KA ERIFEE 7T 2 descriptors.

dictionary -- “ylL — /N CHRE L, Ho AT S A AR L S 2 AH Y B (E . BRI DL AR HA __hash__ ()
__eq__ () HERINIS .. I Perl &5 RN hash,

dictionary comprehension -- “y il S 4B — D] A AN G P BT A B A JU R IR AR [ 45 R ML —
BEEY:, results = {n: n ** 2 for n in range(10) } AW — 1 HE n F{HEn ** 2 BYBL
B R 7 . 2 I, comprehensions

dictionary view -- ‘FHLELE M dict.keys (), dict.values () fil dict.items () IR [ ITERBEIR N F
HWAE . ENRETFHAHN—DISHE, XEWE Y PSSR, HEESHHN AR BT
SR SR o EUE RS, AT 1ist (dictview) . £ dict-views.

docstring -- SRS FRFH (N3 AR ISR — 2R B FAF s P . eI RITIN &
P, BRI R B TTEZE . sRAEHER __doc_ @M. T e HTIUENE,
PRI SR Xt SR A TR SRS A RO

duck-typing -- 1878 F5—FhgRfRE XA, EIFAKEE RIS RE R e 2w A EfmED, med
BRSO o EsUErE (CRERGN T, nEREGEN T, BatEmen T . ) hTimiEE
FHAER e 288, it RIS vl i e 2 SRR T R G ME . 19 T2 BLE G type () B
isinstance () Kpill. ((HZEEEN B0 DAMH 46 28 % fENRh e, ) AR R hasattr ()
K e 2 EAFP 4Rf

EAFP R HORVFIT A D) IS0 4i5 . X Python 5 J AU 2 5 RS 2 85 T 75 1) B sl S AP AE
HAEBE B BRI R A o XA it PO AR IR @ KiRIs ] try Al except T4, T HAIN Y
MR FTELBYL W%, #ILT C SRR HAhiE = .

expression -- Lk W DK FAMEMTEEFIC. Haihyl, — DRk FE RO, 45K,
JEPEDT I IEFATER BRI BIL A, ENHEEEH SR —ME. SUZHAMET AR, HIEAES
tPER R FIAA . IBAFAEA RO ERIB S W statement , Bl while. WA E T MM AEREA.

extension module -- §JE it DA C 5 C++ RE UL, (i Python [¥) C API R 515 F 1.0 DAL H P AU

N

T H.

f-string - £ P47 74 £ ok ' F BTG R I EE RO “f-E AR B RS S A R LAY
5. % PEP 498,

file object -- SCPFXTGR X AN AL [ S APT AR N E R IRAIXISR (A read () B write () JEFERYIS
R) o MUEHAIE T B R, SCPFRTR AT AL BN BLSCRER SO, XA AUEAE, BOR Xl IR
WU (BlanbRiEs A i . NAFZnh X, BRI ) . SUFR Gy ST &3 28R,

S AT =R SCIERT G Il =22t ] SURE, Geirh =206 ST DARZSUA ST . AT 101 58 L3
1E Lo Bk, QUESCIEXTRMIE T XM open () BR%L.

file-like object -- SLPERM G file object WR] i,
finder -- 4Ry —Fh S22l A g S ARILH loader FIXTS

M Python 3.3 BRAFAE PR M R B E k4% Tk 12 £ 48 %5 By sys.meta_path i, PAKpath entry
finders fit £y sys .path_hooks ffiff].

HLPERE %1 PEP 302, PEP 420 i PEP 451,

floor division -- [n] F VBRI 7] T 8 A B B BB B B . el T U R AR IB BT 2 // . BN,
FrX 11 /7 AWTESGRE 2, M5BT SR EIERERR 2.75 . HE (-11) //
4 R[] -3 PRk -2.75 @ T AGRIMEE S, Il PEP 238,

function -- B4 AT DA 20 [l B AME R —2HiEA) . 3R] DA HAZ A S ZAN S 3 HAE R BRI T
W . 55 Wparameter, method F function ZE4Y,

14 Appendix A. RifExfEE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0498
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0451
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0238

Installing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

function annotation -- FREChRTE EIEF 2R B 2 80 MIE ) annotation
PREVREEIE 7 TR 242+ BIanDA R BRI Z A int SEOF R E-—4 int {4:

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) -> int:
return a + b

PRI HETEVA R PEAR I function —7
12 F variable annotation F1 PEP 484 X} I REFIHEIA .
_future__ —FhPhIEHe, IR 53 TR E 45 24 i AR RS N A2 BRI o e

i?.(iﬂ}er/\ _ future_ BIIFXTHE A EAR EORE, AR DA B AT i O AGE 7 PA ST BN
ZRIA:

>>> import __ future_
>>> _ future__.division
_Feature((2, 2, 0, 'alpha', 2), (3, 0, 0, 'alpha', 0), 8192)

garbage collection -- K YNl RO FEA A B 7725 BB Id A2 . Python S i ad 5 | VT AIOM— A~ BEAS A6
%D?T@‘Zﬂﬁﬂ‘%'lﬁ%E’Jﬁﬁﬂnﬂﬁlﬂﬁl%ﬁﬂéﬂhﬁiﬂ;&ﬁlqﬁlﬂﬁ AT DAE ] go AR R4 i 135 ] it -

generator -- 2L )& R[5 —generator iterator [ RREL. BB ARG R AL, Klﬂﬁﬁ?ﬁ@@ yield ¥
R PAE A — R YIE LS for-IEERI B next ( ?éﬂzéﬁ_ﬂ%

RTINS R, (BRSO T TR £ AR B ik ﬂu%ﬁﬁ%{ FEFGRELIART S,
I EFRVARE S S

generator iterator -- LR85 %ACES generator REUTTRIZRINT A .
l/l\ yield &IGAFEHEARE, CEL M EPITIRES (OFFREFA BN wy 54]) . 4% £ &
Bk REWER, EEMNBEIFOLEREEIAT (X5 FH A MBI U6 043558 R A2 AR K

generator expression -- 4 g5 LA Ik o] — PR A AR H)FRIL b%ﬁ.%@f?%xﬁ%ﬂjﬁf:ﬁﬂ?ﬁmXT
— AR JUEM for ), PAR—WER 1 A, AREGRBR S WINZREUE—
HE:

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81
285

generic function -- {Z IR %L AR [A] B2 B S B R B VE R 21> R BT A R pR . 6 I8 s 2 Hh R BEGREY A
SR 2 % fol FH RS S B

FiE S Wsingle dispatch RiEF4<H . functools.singledispatch () H/figs A K& PEP 443,
GIL Z: W global interpreter lock

global interpreter lock -- 2 Jsyff BEZT T CPython fEREAR PRI —FhBLE], B Rl DR ) — I 20 A — 2R
AT Python byrecode, WALHIE T BCEX G (f4F dict SFHENERM) I L5 FEA 2%
4=fijAk 7 CPython SCB. 43RS ARREAS I BI (15 AR Rl 2 A AT S (8, AR Rk T e 2 AL
s ERHATIE.
A, HELEARE B =07 R RS R T A SRAT T SR S AT 55 A s 45 s A IR GIL
BEAh, FEAT VO #AEHB 2 SR GIL.

A —A~ (U\Efkéﬂihfhﬂé%ﬁﬂi RN ) “QEH%*M TRREAR IS5 T AR IRAG TS, R A 2 4k
TEAH B AL PRAS I OL T P RE « PAE v R AP 8 a8 1 iR S B AR IS B A J% AT B X DAZE
P,

hash-based pyc -- 3§ T-Wy A58 pye 5 X R I8 SO A G (BT 3 B J5 48 50 st TR) DA ff 2 HoAg e 2 i 2 A
XA, 2, pyc-invalidation.

15


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0443

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

hashable -- WUy — > %F 500 M 7 (8 Q0 SR AE LA ey LI N6 R e s, SRl Tob A (BEFREAEA
__hash__ () k), IAIPAR HAb X Rt AT e (BEFEEA _eq () FIE) . WBHEN G0
TEA MBI A E L &5 R A & A .

TG A PSR SRR P SR AR B A BT, PR DAk S B 8 A PR S8 s A fEL

KZ% Python HH R AT AE N EXT QA2 Al WA A i) WSS (Blang) Rel ) AT A; ARl
iy (BITCA frozenset) (M ENIRYTCR I RIS A A R AT A . )@ SRS B R 3
WA AT ENTERE R —2E A ME (B S B HE) . e LB T e
id ().

IDLE Pythf?&n # IDE, “GEIF A S5 IEE” W CHEE . & Python FRifE A4 T FFHF ) S A S dE e A1 AR
R

immutable -- AR[AEXF G BAT FE RN G AR RUFEECT . FATHRAICAL KRR GBI
Ao QERIDIAFAE— DA RE, WA BIEEIRTR . EAERR S B A R R AR,
BN UL

import path -- A HEZAMMIE (Bk2450) A3, SPEEIpath based finder I KA FA
Hbr. fESAR, HAETFREFKE sys.path, HEIFRFA UGB ATRER H RN __path__
JEME.

importing -- $ A &ML 1) Python fRADRE A ) — MEER H ) Python 45 Bir{f F i 72 .
importer -- Ay BRI IEBIINTS; WAL BEE T finder XJg&T loader

interactive -- 28 . Python i 7 — X2 H A EREAS , BIMR AT DAEMERES s A7 et A TR A ALk s, 7 EITA
IR AR . AR AT SEMRS) python iy (HLAT ATEVRIVI ST ALIT 4635 B rpg R A 7 3 5
) o FERH AR SR I B HR AN A I X AR KSR (LR help (x) ).

interpreted -- fiFE%Y Python — @ MEREALUE T, SZAXH@amIFMIES, RAPIHAX ST 717 54
AR HIATE I AT IR o X R PR SO T DA L AT T AN A6 S X B T AT SO s AT R
RTE T R R H g R A AT KRR, R AR RIS TR R . & Winteractive,

interpreter shutdown -- fRFEZS JGPH A 2R Al Python MEREGHRFUEA —INMFIRIZ T BOT 22 BT
HEDECTE, FIABTEHRANS Fh N TS . BRI EDI & . Xl A e S
e B 55 5 | [l 8 R AR S0AT o FE R PR B AT (R AR W B B B A b iy, R L sy B UL
EAFARC (LB 0T R s L 45 ) -

FEREAS S 2R P R A __main_ AEHEITIE T IAS C 58 MR T -

iterable -- W[ RAURF R AEDS 72— 1% [n] FLA A T AY XS 5o RO SR B 104 e A e 21 26 2 (Bl 1ist,
str fil tuple) PAKFLLIEFHRAIGIN dict, T Z AKENLT __iter_ () FESUZELIM T 5
7 ) __getitem () JIRMIER A E LM G

AR LT T for TRIRRA R 2 HAWRR AP HNHTT (zip () map () ...)o J—PH[EAR
MGANERSEAEH N ERE iter () B, BE&RENZMEEEREE. XAEAIEH TEEEGH—
W o AR BT R, REFEAFER iter () B HOAHERET SR . for iIBMEN
PR S AL BEAREEAE B8 — AR P A iy 24 728 B R AEIE A R AFE AR . & Witerator, sequence
PA S generator,

iterator - BARUZF JRFIR —EALIRRAIXI S . ERMMIBEAAH _next__ O ik (B HESNE
PBREL next ()) FFBAIREIRH I, 248 KT R A5 % stopIteration S, FIX Mk
REFZ BT RER, HEHHE __next_ () HEHSFHKEIK StopIteration F#. %
RALURA __iter () JIIEARREIZENAX G H &, NIHEA e @ n AR, g
AT HAREAR GOE KA. — N RFEWBIINEILE S R EL VT AR RS, A
X5 (B List) FEARBERINHAAA iter O BEEURTE for EFF T EERS A — ik
e WERAE BN DL F AR 10 2 AUAR I 2 2R 017 2 BiA AU AR e R ] — A U 4, (A
BRI R

W25 B £ typeiter,

16 Appendix A. RifExfEE



Installing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

key function -- St pR% FH bR KO FRRE B RR 0, 2 REAS IR [l ] T HE P B HF LB E R AT X Bl Locale.
strxfrm () T4 AFEREE I HE T 29 %€ 1 HER 1 .

Python A7 ¥ 2 T A 7o VF Y B ek HIOR 5 il JC R 9 HEAL 820 4107 30 Hd 48 min O, max (),
sorted(), list.sort (), heapg.merge (), heapg.nsmallest (), heapg.nlargest () PA KX
itertools.groupby ().

FO AR 2R . B, str.lower () HYET DARVEZM K/ INEHEFE B H 4N,
B lambda FIAAAIHE, B0 lambda r: (r[0], rl[2]). A operator il
BT AR AT Y . attrgetter (). itemgetter () flmethodcaller (). iHAF WMHEF
— T DASRIRR A 6 o K0 75 9

keyword argument -- o8t 8 £ Wargument,
lambda H—A> i lexpression 14 BUP) B2 IR R L, FRIBNSAET R BT BORIE. B4 lambda 5L H)VE N

lambda [parameters]: expression

LBYL “SE&FGHR" WX E .. XU g 5 KAS SAE TR ) slcAr 2 i e S A pi g 2 .
WA G EAFP 55 Ot e, HRp R R 4 £ 154)
L LAY, LBYL FRSSE “&F” Ml “BRIR” Z R R4 05ad A . filan, PARARS if
key in mapping: return mappinglkey] A REH TIEREEAEZ 5 HAMLREIN mapping FHF5FR
T key T Hi 55 o XA ) AT JE I N B s 6 ) EAFP 5 2R bk o

list -- 514 Python [N'& [} —Ffisequence. HIRH FH)F, (HERMTHAME T P mAsEEs1%, By
Vi TCR I - O(1).

list comprehension -- 5| 4b H— 4> 7 51 v i e G 8RR 4 0 R Ik B 45 2R 5 R — PP R B A
result = ['{:#04x}'.format (x) for x in range(256) if x % 2 == 0] BHEK—0
B 255 o A B oS FERREOS W AR (0x.) SR Hih if AR EER, Q2R A w
range (256) WA TCERA AT,

loader -- JIERZS (1 TTMEBIIR G . BAABUE L 4K 1load_module () Wik, INEEREE H—Afinder
RME . S0 PEP 302, X}Tabstract base class B2 I, importlib.abc.Loader,

magic method -- B Jjid: special method W)AEIE 2[R XA

mapping -- WS —FSCRHE R AR S T Mapping B MutableMapping flI5 B2 i Al e 7 A B 25
28015, W2 H T HE dict, collections.defaultdict, collections.OrderedDict
PAM collections.Counter,

meta path finder -- JLPEFETEREY sys.meta_path W ZRITIR B finder, TCEEARE LS S path entry finders
AFAE F A A AH A

{E#H importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder [ fICIE IR AT sC LA Y.

metaclass -- JLJ& — M TRIERMAE. Fg LEERY . BPWMERYR, TTRATEZ LIR=A245
FRUEA RS . R DN R B e s 5 A AR N ERIASE I . Python B4R 52 ATE TR AR
BHEXITE. K FOKIEA TR EXA T A, B FRE B, Jee nl Rk sm A e e r ik 7y
Z. ENCHA TICREEDIN H & ARt IR a8 SCH g, AR 2415 .
L% 52 I metaclasses

method -- Jj ik TEFENTE CHYRRE. RV AIZ IR LR — BRI TR SR BCEE B SAE A
HEE—A~argument GRE 44 M self). 50 function fnested scope.

method resolution order -- Ji iR 32 AT I 2 0 A3k A D4 I8 2R TP FL 2 By I R S e I o 1
B Python 2.3 J5 ATy TR H 2.3 BGE Python TS AT FAH 2 BIEATTER -

module -- Fie HXFRE Python HUH)—FPLH A AN, AR EA M fiv 44 25[0], A5 L5 Python X
G0 BRATE L importing FEAEHNZE] Python Hi

5 Wpackage.

17


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/download/releases/2.3/mro/

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

module spec -- BiJ R — A~y 2 S ), Hd & H T s B g8 X 3 AF E. & importlib.
machinery.ModuleSpec [SZH.

MRO % lLmethod resolution order
mutable -- WEXF G FIAENRATDATERL id () PRFRREERTEL T BUEHBE. 535S Wimmutable

named tuple -- H#5c4l Rif “HAud” o] {HHAEM 4R 5o, BB RS | TER e 4R E
Pt R AR B s . AR AL sl A W] BB A LA

HLpERNETEAICH, U time. localtime () fil os.stat () WREME. 57— FF2

sys.float_info:

>>> sys.float_info[1l] # indexed access
1024

>>> sys.float_info.max_exp # named field access
1024

>>> isinstance(sys.float_info, tuple) # kind of tuple

True

e FL A TR Y B (B B BIT ). At , B4 TR nl il R e U tuple QR I E L
PFRFEBR AR AR . XM AT LS, siE i L) %l collections . namedtuple ()
Bl Je—For IR S T4 5k B H 4 TCAL IR A

namespace -- iy 445 M) 44 25 B @ AF S S . s 250 Rk, ERMNER, a3 2P e
AN (FEHEZWN) . 2SR a4 vh 28k SCRpsiib . BN, %t builtins.open 5
os.open () A4 H 1) a4 28 [0 R KA. i 24 23 )30 5o WA RS S BB eR B 35 B B8
"R 4E . AN, random.seed () B{ itertools.islice () XFEEIAR T iX R EE
B random 5 itertools - HISEEL .

namespace package -- fit %423 [M[{4 PEP 420 fr5| AW —F U -IVE TR g8 Mipackage, A4 23 [0 A 0] DA%
AL FoRY), Had I Sregular package N[R), PEREANEA __init__.py X,

FHAIZ Wmodule ,

nested scope - Ik AL 46—~ SBT3 B RAONE /. (AN, 653 WAL Py XA mACTLLS
HIE B . R E RO S5 AR X o . A B S R T N2 1E
M. R, &R ENESWERT2RMmA 250, @i nonlocal KEFN] T AINZEH
i

new-style class - B T FL I EL BB A7 S0 B9 S0 IR 42 72619 Python A, LA BT
JEREAL T Python By s RIFRFE, BN __slots_ | fliibfF. FHEJEME. __getattribute_ ().

object -- Xt R ALATHARES (BMSE) PAKTUE XATH () HEdE. object 2T new-style class [

RUZEHFESH .
package -- fu, —Fj ] 1 & AR a3 IH AL & 180 Python module. MAEAR LV, @A __path_ J&
PE) Python 5.

Y5 % Wregular package Flnamespace package.
parameter — J§5 funciion (sKJ79%) 5 LA LK, B S BARAT DABE 10— arqument (A 500
WE, 2M%%). HFHAES:

* positional-or-keyword : (TE BT, HEE— W DAL H S A R AR DA 50 5T A2 %
AWES . FREOARES LR, BN foo HI bar:

def func(foo, bar=None): ...

* positional-only: {LFROIE, & —H BB EL ARWS . (WRAETE 2w i 7 R BUE X
WIESHNEFEMNZ G A / FRRE S, IR posonlyl I posonly2:

18 Appendix A. RifExfEE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420

Installing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

def func(posonlyl, posonly2, /, positional_or_keyword): ...

o keyword-only: {{FRKHET:, F5&E A HABH LT KBEFAE A SE. AR 5 FIE S 0] 7 R
E LB S YR & BA AR B IS B ETE 2N AN S TS 2 ii— * ke X, By
TATHY kw_onlyl F1 kw_only2:

’def func(arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ... ‘

* var-positional: TZERIE, F5E P DASRBE R — MEBEEE I LB SEH R T (MOIE AR 2
CEZMMESHZIG) . EMESEETEES ARG « e 3, BT H args:

’def func (*args, **kwargs): ... ‘

* var-keyword: TIAESHET, A5 A DMRGUE AR R8T SA (FEIMTEHALE 2 0 2 i X i
TSHZIE). RMESAEETETESAPRETMEA ** e L, BIA LR kwargs.

FES I VAR 45 E AT it B4, B R] AS Ll e S A0 i BRI -

51 Yargument RiEFRZZH . SRS ESHIRBIHHIH WLAEL, inspect .Parameter 2§, function —
T PA K PEP 362,

path entry -- Y42 A 0 import path W — NN E, SWipath based finder B IHRTE S AR,

path entry finder -- J%12 A D2 (£ —R[R X %4 sys.path_hooks (Bipath entry hook) & [8] ) finder
ARG g iE i path entry S 78 (iR
55 H importlib.abc.PathEntryFinder DA TRESARA DA Has IrsC B &1 12

path entry hook -- SR A LNEyF — B AT NS, TERTE QT2 R 8 path entry H RIS DL T RES
H sys.path_hook %3k [Bl—- path entry finder,
path based finder -- J£ TR AR A RS BHAR—FP Lk 12 & 48 5, A[HE—ANimport path g $R st .

path-like object -- IR X R R F— DX REBAEHT G . BB E T I —ANFRIERN str 8l
bytes X%, B ARE— LI T os.PathLike MMUKIRIHR . —4%FF os.PathLike MUK
i@ A os. £spath () REFEH N str B bytes BRI RAEHIE; os.fsdecode () Fl
os.fsencode () A5 B RIS str 3 bytes BHPLER . XI5 EH PEP 519 5| ARy,

PEP “Python #{##E1” MITELHE . —A> PEP i@ — (i it 3CRs, HIk ) Python #1 XARHEE E , sifliid
—~ Python AH 4 M I B EREE . PEP R 2442 RS A Y B2 AR BIAR AT HE US4 M ) S B e
PEP [ A R4 th R BB R R . WSO AE DR R R 0 A S 15 DA BRI a5 Python [ TSR 40 5
SCRYRE AL . PEP BIMES A TTATAEAL DX NEREE ST 30, I AR R B AR A SR
=L PEP 1,

portion -- #85y AR — iy &4 SR A H SR A SRS (W RTREAFRCT —A> zip SCPFI) , FLpsE UL
PEP 420,

positional argument -- i & %5 2 Wargument.

provisional API -- ¥{5¢ APT ¥ 7E APL 2 4580A R HERRTE R E FE 1 i) J5 A NECRIEZ Sh I B e 1. &
RIEE B A S FAERUL, EREHGARMC N, wln] BETER DI A8 A D2 R oL
THAT RGN (HEUFEBRZED) . WA ESOE R BEIET - (UE APL#IAZ |
R TR B B IR R o 0 A B A ] RE X A
B2 A2 E APLRUL, [l 5 NARA Yt PN I G BRT Jy 587 —— AT 150 R A DA
SRS B —Fh ) S A R R T 5
X APAE B AR SR VR E PR RSN BT E , A 2 T MR KPR SRIE BT IN . 115 L PEP 411,

provisional package -- 8194 5 Wl provisional API ,

19


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0519
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0001
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0411

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

Python 3000 Python 3.x %A Lk AUWERR (X144 FHERAS 3 i) KA b R TTIN A I B L T )« A
YN “Py3k”.
Pythonic $55—~ B al— B AU S %5806 T Python 15 5 i RO XS IR S, AN J& 68 ) At o 5 v i )

EI"JTE%/\EE*IMW% i, Python fH I KA 2 1] for L%’Mﬁﬂ?léﬁr — AR R T T
o W2 MG FBAXRREH, HIARZAZE Python A I SO ] — M T4

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[i])

T FE Y B 157 5 B Pythonic (77 34 k& X FER:

for piece in food:
print (piece)

qualified name -- OE#FR —UARUS D BEIIA PR, R BRI 42 Rt IR B b SCIR AN 2E
BEOTER) BT, MHEE I PEP 3155, XTI ERAYRERE, FREAFRGXRATR— ﬁt

>>> class C:
class D:
def meth (self):
pass

>>> C.__qualname___

lcl

>>> C.D._ _qgualname_
'Cc.D'

>>> C.D.meth._ gualname_
'C.D.meth'

DT HIABSRES, T T & AR BRI DL S R A i A, S TR AL
4, filan email.mime text:

>>> import email.mime.text
>>> email.mime.text. name
'email.mime.text'

reference count -- 5| H VB XX 20951 FHIECE . 24— X205 TR AR, e 3R ot
e 51HTTHECHT Python AR U@ # 2 AT WA, (H'E R CPython LI — K HEICE . sys FRELUE X
T—A~ getrefcount () pREL, FEH G AT E R B4R EX L5 T4

regular package -- M LFH B package, B ER—A _init__ .py XMW H%.
%% Wnamespace package

_slots__ —FPEYESE NI A, L T 5GP B S8 B 1S X R AR R S R A A BRI
IARGAT, RIS AIARD), St RORBAEDBAR UL RN, BN IR,
HH A5 KRS

sequence -- 351 —Ffiiterable, & Ffilid getltem ) FREIARTT VR B RR G AT R SR I
T T — A RBIFFIRER) __len_ () Jiiks WEE’JV?J*EA% list. str. tuple Ml bytes.

VB dict hiH  getitem %1] len_ THOA N E TSRS, FoAERA

%%Hﬁﬁﬁfﬁffﬁ?ﬂ@hnnuﬂabk?ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬂk%&%ﬁo

collectlons abc.Sequence I HELE X T - PMHFEEMWE DO, BEFE __getitem () F
_len_ () ZANNEINT count (), index (), _ contains__ () fl __reversed_ (). LI L

TY%T%DEI’J*ETUJEH% register () REAHHEHM

set comprehension -- 541X AL AT EEAKT G o B A 80 TR IR IS5 R E A1) —Fh BB 5
results = {c for c in 'abracadabra' if c not in 'abc'} BAENFFEES (',

20 Appendix A. RifExfEE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3155

Installing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

'd'}. 20l comprehensions.
single dispatch -- Y53k —Ffigeneric function 53R, HELHZET A SEIIRBORIERN .

slice -- Y) )y W RS TR Esequence B—34 B 5. YR & @0 FARPRICREIE), 1E [1 H4AH
JINPAE ST, flil variable_name[1:3:5]. HHES (FFR) ARictENERMH slice X
%.

special method -- }§5% Jj ik —Fi Python [ ik, RIS FER A THE E BAE T IARINGF 45 . X
MR TR RRHBUT 2o FEIRTTIAR SCHZ: WL, specialnames .

statement -- {54y 150 R (— MRS CH) AL, — KB R PAUE —Dexpression SEANTA
FKHEFRILEM , B 1E, while B for.,

text encoding -- SCARIRS H TKF Unicode P45 52 4 fith A 45 R 1) Gm A2 -

text file -- UK U —MBERS TS str XR I file object . 38R — AN SCASCASE B2 15 7] — A T8I 1) 719 114 54
I H b iext encoding . SCARSAFRI B FALFEASCAK ("o 3w ) FTIFRISCHF. sys.stdin,

sys.stdout DA io.StringIO LM,
WS Ebinary file TRREVS S F 7 23 2 SUHXTA .

triple-quoted string -- 5 "5 4F il B REAW = MELSXG]S (V) MFHRGS (C) BWTEH. ENTEDRE
ESERSM A5 SRR TR A AR, B2 ZMAL. ENAVHRETATH NS AR
SR SRS SAING S, IF BT ARSI AT Jowh (] AT, TE S SORY 74 e IR I 4 1

type -- JHI A guiE—A Python Xf & TAHAMIS; B X SREHEA R, BHEXGAKA, Al pe
ViRIBER __class__ J@M:, di2iliil type (obj) KIKHL.

type alias -- JRMUHH, — NI [E SR, B FURIEIRAURIE A5 E PR RAT
RAUNZ VR R i 2 3w o il

from typing import List, Tuple

def remove_gray_shades (
colors: List[Tuple[int, int, int]]) -> List[Tuplel[int, int, int]]:
pass

AT AR i Al

from typing import List, Tuple
Color = Tuple[int, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades (colors: List[Color]) -> List[Color]:
pass

Z: L typing fl PEP 484, H A4 X} B DI ARG TR REA .

type hint -- RMFLR annotarion F7A8 5 ZEJEME. BRETE S B0R WA € BUH R ZE 8L,
RAPLRE T AT, Python ABRIEAL, (HIH AT XS A 4 T HEAMER , F a1 IDE SZEAL
b S E.
A, RIEMER R R BRE R W A typing.get_type_hints () Fyhi], {HJEHRAS &N
A PAo
2l typing fl PEP 484, HrpAg st sboh BRI F A

universal newlines -- Wi J{#ief7 —FF LSO 7, KU FIr A M-8R BT d bR - Unix 14745
WAE "\n', Windows [NZE "\r\n"' PAZIHAR Macintosh [JZ5E '"\r', Z 0, PEP 278 fil PEP 3116
Ml bytes.splitlines () THFHEZ LU,

21


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0278
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3116

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

AERREAS RSB IR, n] et oy (A

variable annotation -- 28 5k XS BB 2SR M annotation.,

class C:
field:

'annotation'

ARl PO E R 2

BIGNPA T AE B2 int FRAUM{E:

count: int = 0

AR B AR YETE R P AN ARRE I annassign —35 .
&% function annotation, PEP 484 F1 PEP 526, H.isf lbZh GG FE4NHHIAR .

virtual environment -- JEfIIAEE —FP R FH MEX R B 2 TH 3RS, FoiF Python FH PRI, FH R P A & 2E Fl
Ft4% Python 43 KBS A ST HEH— RS _izfT

B2 venv,

Y HAt Python [ R FF AT M

virtual machine - JERIHL — 5 52 28 S B AF 2 AT E L. Python FE ML AT HAT 7 17 1t 4 13 7% BT 2E 1%

i) bytecode.

Zen of Python -- Python Z#ifi %1 i} Python ¥ty i 5477, A BT E@ SN XAIES . AH AN
FAER BSR4 P A" import this”,

22

Appendix A. RifExfEE



https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

APPENDIX B

772 3 LE(EIRH S

15 LB S 28 Sphinx  (—{# 5(E] Python [EJWA SR 85 1 SRR BERS ) M0 reStructured Text 4#57
PR B L A A T o

4l Python [ &, iith H A1) %5 1 I SCPRELERHEAR H BT TR . F AR IR A ik, 75 52 reporting-
bugs EUTE, [EVSAHBA A FoAM i Balpy BB A

B
* Fred L. Drake, Jr., J5lf Python SC{ TR AR M RIEE DA R — K EIAHI1ER .
* A3 reStructuredText F1 Docutils T 41/ Docutils B2 ;
e Fredrik Lundh 454, Sphinx 4¢f) Alternative Python Reference w1-#] H IS 2 00 5 .

B.1 Python {1 ok 411

7% A\#RH[E] Python 1& 137 . Python 121 ik X AN Python [EJRA SCAFET MR . Python FT#(EIfY 5 AA RS &
A ERCEREH, @5 R Misc/ACKS ,

TEFAE] Python A (1488 g B B8R A 4 3 35 [EDRR A [ET ] SO - e T A B R g AL A !

23


http://sphinx-doc.org/
http://docutils.sourceforge.net/rst.html
http://docutils.sourceforge.net/
http://effbot.org/zone/pyref.htm
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/3.8/Misc/ACKS

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

24

Appendix B. iz SeEW 1k



apPENDIX C

JRE: S B4 A

C.1 ZEk IRy

Python H fif 22§ FI T AR 9224 (CWI, I https://www.cwinl/ ) f#) Guido van Rossum - 1990 4E Y,
W, fER—TT0M ABC [iEF AU . R4 Python 345 T2 5k B HAB AW 5THk, Guido {52 H &
BEH .

1995 4E, Guido 7 #2 Je WNHY E Z A 5T 22 &) (CNRI, I, https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/ ) #4247 Python
ERTTAE, IR A T 2 AU

2000 4£ 71 H, Guido FI Python #.00FF & 41 BA %4 %] BeOpen.com £ 7 T BeOpen PythonLabs [\ . [F4E1 H ,
PythonLabs [#]BA%% F| Digital Creations (¥} & Zope Corporation; [, https://www.zope.org/). 2001 4£, Python #x{4:
H 42y (PSF, I https://www.python.org/psf/) 57, X &A% A4 Python AH S AT AU A1 @ iy 75
221, Zope Corporation FI{E & PSF [ B i i1 .

JI A7 ) Python BAEZITRR) (A KIFURHYE L2 https://opensource.org/ ). P I, #iKZ % Python Jii
AJe GPLARA ) TREL T RANOL .

KARA | IEA Efy Nk GPL %
09.0% 1.2 | n/a 1991-1995 | CWI =
132152 |12 1995-1999 | CNRI 2
1.6 1.5.2 2000 CNRI &
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com | 15
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI =
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF 5
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF =
2.1.1 2.1+2.0.1 | 2001 PSF 2=
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF 7=
2.13 2.1.2 2002 PSF 2
22 GEE | 201 2001 %% | PSF =N

ffilE): GPL 345 H A ERF Python {£ GPL R k7. 5 GPL [, Jiif Python ¥ niEAR AL 43 B A UG

W

25


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.zope.org/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org/

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

A, T JC T TR T A Sk . GPL AR A T IE (15 Python R PAS HVETE GPL R & AT HIAF45 & B ;
HHERFAHENATT .

PR ZAE Guido $55 F TAERSMNTEIEE , MG LE 2 A8 vl fE .

C.2 RN LAILAl T ALEH Python )5k M1

Python A SCRS ) A 14 0] SRR PSE 4 T 12 7033

M Python 3.8.6 JF4f, SCRE A AYZASBI . AEHE- AU A TR R TR & PSF VR ] PRSURI SR 45 2 BSD +F T HXE
VAT

HLe 4057 Python WY EE T AR R PF AT o SX BEVFR] & SH1 1 AT 2 R ARG — [ i . A 565k ey
AR SE RS RAE S I Tk 0y 78T 55 3.

C.2.1 JiI T PYTHON 3.8.17 (tj PSF ¥l Bipix

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation ("PSE"),.
—and

the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using.
—Python

3.8.17 software in source or binary form and its associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to.
—reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.8.17 alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's notice.
—of
copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation; All_
—Rights
Reserved" are retained in Python 3.8.17 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.8.17 or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee.

—hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to.

—Python
3.8.17.

4. PSF is making Python 3.8.17 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.

PSF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF

EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION..
—~OR

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT.
—THE

USE OF PYTHON 3.8.17 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.8.17

26 Appendix C. J&# 4 BilsZHE



Installing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT.
—OF

MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.8.17, OR ANY.
—~DERIVATIVE

THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach.
—~of
its terms and conditions.

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any.
—~relationship

of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. This.
—License

Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name in.
—a

trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or.
—any

third party.

8. By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.8.17, Licensee agrees
to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 JJ] F PYTHON 2.0 /¥ BEOPEN.COM -n] FlpiX

BEOPEN PYTHON FFE A M5 1R

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the
Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

3. BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

4. BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

5. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

6. This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects
by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.

(Rt

C.2. FRIsRLLICAL T X6 Python 18 5k Rk 1k 27




Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

#EHE—1)
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License

Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions
granted on that web page.

7. By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.3 I PYTHON 1.6.1 1¥j CNRI ¥ n] {piX

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
Internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
Internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

4. CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

7. This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property

(FItakss)

28 Appendix C. J&# 4 BilsZHE




Installing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

(R —H)

law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of
Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or

with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement

does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.4 J}] - PYTHON 0.9.0 £ 1.2 /j CWI ¥ n[ B

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE.

C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.8.17 DOCUMEN-
TATION

Permission to use, copy, modify, and/or distribute this software for any
purpose with or without fee is hereby granted.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH
REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM
LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR
OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.2. FRIsRLLICAL T X6 Python 18 5k Rk 1k 29




Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

C.3 WeoRER TR VTl S50 i
At Python A THUIACAYH =y Bl VAT RIS L, i MR A S FLRIE A K Y

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

_random A E E T http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html F 25 113,
. DA (FFH):

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand(seed)
or init_by_array(init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m—mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

30 Appendix C. J&# 4 BilsZHE



http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html

Installing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

C.3.2 £y

socket #HH ] getaddrinfo () Ml getnameinfo () REL, XLEpRELTFEIDAE WIDE i H (http:/www.
wide.ad.jp/) Y EAMIE SCHEH

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software
without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS " "AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.3 & IS

asynchat fil asyncore BHALE DA R EEHA:

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior
permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3. WOk R PHI VR ] 5505 i 51



http://www.wide.ad.jp/
http://www.wide.ad.jp/

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

C.3.4 Cookie &1

http.cookies Bl &PLFFEH:

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software

and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 Piritads

trace HHALE AT A

portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx

http://zooko.com/

mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

32 Appendix C. J&# 4 BilsZHE




Installing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

C.3.6 UUencode % UUdecode k%

uu AL DA AR

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.
LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO
THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE
FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

— Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

- Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3.7 XML el F i

xmlrpc.client fEHVELEPARAR:

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS

(Rt

C.3. WOk R PHI VR ] 5505 i

33




Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

(R —H)

ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.8 test_epoll

test_epoll fHELE DA EH:

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.9 Select kqueue

select T kqueue [FIHZ AL AR A= HH:

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "~ 'AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY

(Rt

34 Appendix C. J&# 4 BilsZHE




Installing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

L —H)

OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.10 SipHash24

Python/pyhash.c 3441 Marek Majkowski’ Xif Dan Bernstein f] SipHash24 BYERYSEIL . BALS DU RS HA:

<MIT License>
Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in
all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1ittle2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3.11 strtod #i1 dtoa

Python/dtoa.c CHRE T CiE =1 dtoa Hl strtod pEEL, FIT-¥F C B S A0S BB A 45 R EF 745,
David M. Gay FJ[6] 44 SCIHIRAE T 2, Z 3042451 ] M http://www.netlib.org/fp/ T2k . 2009 4F 3 H 16 HAE R F|
) S ST 15 AT BOBCRAAF 7T I

/****************************************************************

*

The author of this software is David M. Gay.

E I

Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any
purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy
or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting
documentation for such software.

* % % ok %

*

*

THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
* WARRANTY. 1IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY

* REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY

* OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

*

***************************************************************/

C.3. WK PV ] 5 it 25




Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

C.3.12 OpenSSL

WERBAE RG], W hashlib, posix, ssl, crypt BLER{{Ji] OpenSSL e mithfi. Boh, @M T
Python [f] Windows Fl Mac OS X %32 /7 ] fiE t4f OpenSSL (%45 D, BT DAYE ILALBF1 i T OpenSSL #41]
R 5 DL

LICENSE ISSUES

The OpenSSL toolkit stays under a dual license, i.e. both the conditions of
the OpenSSL License and the original SSLeay license apply to the toolkit.
See below for the actual license texts. Actually both licenses are BSD-style
Open Source licenses. In case of any license issues related to OpenSSL
please contact openssl-core@openssl.org.

OpenSSL License

Copyright (c) 1998-2008 The OpenSSL Project. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the
distribution.

3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this
software must display the following acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit. (http://www.openssl.org/)"

4. The names "OpenSSL Toolkit" and "OpenSSL Project" must not be used to
endorse or promote products derived from this software without
prior written permission. For written permission, please contact
openssl-core@openssl.org.

5. Products derived from this software may not be called "OpenSSL"
nor may "OpenSSL" appear in their names without prior written
permission of the OpenSSL Project.

6. Redistributions of any form whatsoever must retain the following
acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit (http://www.openssl.org/)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE OpenSSL PROJECT " "AS IS'' AND ANY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE OpenSSL PROJECT OR
ITS CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,

L T S I S N S S S S N S N S S TS N S S S A e I T S N S S S N

(FTgksn)

36 Appendix C. J&# 4 BilsZHE




Installing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

(R —H)

b R T S S N N

SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT

NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES;

LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

This product includes cryptographic software written by Eric Young
(eay@cryptsoft.com). This product includes software written by Tim
Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Original SSLeay License

ERE I I S T S S S SN S N S N S e S N S N N S N S I R T S N N R .

Copyright (C) 1995-1998 Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)
All rights reserved.

This package is an SSL implementation written
by Eric Young (eayl@cryptsoft.com).
The implementation was written so as to conform with Netscapes SSL.

This library is free for commercial and non-commercial use as long as
the following conditions are aheared to. The following conditions
apply to all code found in this distribution, be it the RC4, RSA,
lhash, DES, etc., code; not just the SSL code. The SSL documentation
included with this distribution is covered by the same copyright terms
except that the holder is Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Copyright remains Eric Young's, and as such any Copyright notices in

the code are not to be removed.

If this package is used in a product, Eric Young should be given attribution
as the author of the parts of the library used.

This can be in the form of a textual message at program startup or

in documentation (online or textual) provided with the package.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1.

Redistributions of source code must retain the copyright

notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.
Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright

notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this software
must display the following acknowledgement:

"This product includes cryptographic software written by

Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)"

The word 'cryptographic' can be left out if the rouines from the library
being used are not cryptographic related :-).

If you include any Windows specific code (or a derivative thereof) from
the apps directory (application code) you must include an acknowledgement:
"This product includes software written by Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com)"

(Rt

C.3. WOk R PHI VR ] 5505 i p-




Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

(R —H)

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY ERIC YOUNG " "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

The licence and distribution terms for any publically available version or
derivative of this code cannot be changed. i.e. this code cannot simply be
copied and put under another distribution licence

[including the GNU Public Licence.]

L R I SR S I S N S N

/

C.3.13 expat

FRAEME ] ——with-system-expat BLE THIE, &N pyexpat §7 AR E HALF expat YR 1HE DI F 21

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

38 Appendix C. J&# 4 BilsZHE



Installing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

C.3.14 libffi

FRARMIN ——with-system-1ibffi WU THE, BN _ctypes ¥ HNE (17 libffi JHEH5 DM E):

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
‘"Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED " "AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.15 zlib

R ARG EAREIRY 21ib AR IHT ek A, W 55 2lib PG 8 DR 2 1ib 37 J%:

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages
arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean—-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3. WOk R PHI VR ] 5505 i -




Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

C.3.16 cfuhash

tracemalloc {#i M A M S IR AL T cfuhash T H :

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.17 libmpdec

KedE#i ] ——with-system—libmpdec BRE T, G0N _decimal FiHERE 07 libmpdec JFE )% DI
.

Copyright (c) 2008-2016 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

(Rt

40 Appendix C. J&# 4 BilsZHE




Installing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

(R —H)

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.18 W3C C14N MR £1t

test £ (lib/test/xmltestdata/c14n-20/) 1 f{) C14N2.0 iR 2= {4 2k P+ W3C W 3§ https://www.w3.org/TR/
xml-c14n2-testcases/ , FAR$E BSD ¥F0[IE (=432M) %K47:

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang), All Rights Reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that
the following conditions are met:

¢ Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice, this list of conditions and the fol-
lowing disclaimer.

¢ Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright notice, this list of conditions and
the following disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

¢ Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this work without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS”
AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PUR-
POSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBU-
TORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUB-
STITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUP-
TION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY
WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGE.

C.3. WOk R PHI VR ] 5505 i p”



https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/
https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

42

Appendix C. J&# 4 BilsZHE



APPENDIX D

JRREE

Python i 46 S/

Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2000 BeOpen.com {4 55— HEF] .

Copyright © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives {5 i —4JJ#EF] .
Copyright © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum 45 & —4J#EF)

SRR R A G 2 R At

43



Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

44

Appendix D. Jiihlie



=5l

Tt

I § |

2to3,11

>>> 11

_ future_ ,15
_ slots_ ,20

A

abstract base class —-- ¥ 11

annotation -— #p¥E, 11

argument -- Z%§, 11

asynchronous context manager —- 5 # [
TCE AR, 12

asynchronous generator —-— SEA4m#E, 12

asynchronous generator iterator -- %
A AR A A, 12

asynchronous iterable -- S A[E N £,
12

asynchronous iterator -- BHEEA7E, 12

attribute —- J@E, 12

awaitable —- ﬂ%?#ﬂd‘%, 12
B

BDFL, 12

binary file —- iFflIscfy:, 12
bytecode —-- FI7f, 12

bytes—like object -— FIFEXIE, 12

C

callback -- [A]¥f, 13
C-contiguous, 13

class —— 25,13

class variable —-- 28745, 13
coercion —- BRili|ZEAIFER, 13
complex number —— &%k, 13
context manager —-— J:_sz'%ﬁﬁﬁ%%s 13
context variable —— FFNXAHE, 13
contiguous -- j#%E, 13

coroutine -- M, 13

coroutine function -- FHFEREZEL, 13
CPython, 13

D

decorator —-— ZEifigy, 13

descriptor —- ¥iRgE, 13

dictionary -- i, 14

dictionary comprehension —- F i & =K,
14

dictionary view -- FHLHLK, 14

docstring —- CRYFLEIER, 14
duck-typing —-- P§FR%, 14

E

EAFP, 14
expression —- FikF, 14
extension module —— P JEAEHL, 14

F

f-string —-- f-F47E, 14

file object —- ffXf%, 14
file—like object —— {2EXT4, 14
finder —— #fkes, 14

floor division —-— [ FHUE[GE, 14
Fortran contiguous, 13

function —— K, 14

function annotation -— R, 15

G

garbage collection —— i¥g[E|ik, 15
generator, 15

generator —— HJ#E, 15

generator expression, 15

generator expression -- AR#EFIER, 15
generator iterator —— g es, 15

generic function —-- ZHIEKEL, 15

GII, 15

global interpreter lock —-- 4 J5 R4,
15

45



Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.8.17

H P
hash-based pyc —-- RETMHEMN pyc, 15 package -- fi,18
hashable —- AJW5%, 16 parameter —- %, 18

| path based finder -- ETFREHAELL, 19
path entry —- &AM, 19

IDLE, 16 path entry finder -- HEBEADELS 19
immutable —- AA[ARN}HR, 16 path entry hook —-- BEZRAITHT, 19
import path —-- AR, 16 path-like object —-— BEAEZEXTS, 19
importer —-- [ A#Y, 16 PEP, 19
importing -- J|A, 16 portion —- #4r, 19
interactive -- XH, 16 positional argument -- VEZSZ, 19
interpreted —— fEREH 16 provisional API —-- %% API, 19
interpreter shutdown -— f#RERSEH], 16 provisional package -- #EH, 19
iterable —-- W[EMANTZ, 16 Python 3000, 20
iterator —-- HEHY, 16 Python Enhancement Proposals
PEP 1,19
K PEP 238, 14
key function -- HEpR%L, 17 PEP 278,21
keyword argument -- XEFSE, 17 PEP 302, 14,17
PEP 343,13
L PEP 362,12,19
lambda, 17 PEP 411,19
LBYL, 17 PEP 420, 14, 18,19
list —-- %%, 17 PEP 443,15
list comprehension -- #|FEH#fiF, 17 PEP 451, 14
loader -- f#gs, 17 PEP 484, 11,15,21,22
PEP 492,12,13
M PEP 498, 14
magic PEP 519,19
method, 17 PEP 525,12
magic method -- BRI 17 PEP 526,11,22
mapping —— M, 17 PEP 3116,21
meta path finder —— JGE§EEIZS, 17 PEP 3155,20
metaclass —- J0K, 17 Pythonic, 20
method
magic, 17 Q
special, 21 qualified name —- [RELFR, 20

method -- HF¥& 17
method resolution order --— J5 MM T, R

17 reference count —-- 3|4k, 20
module —-— Aidk, 17 regular package —— A, 20
module spec —— BiHEKg, 18
MRO, 18 S
mutable —-- HJAR%}4:, 18 sequence —- J¥4,20

set comprehension —- £E&#HEFE, 20
N single dispatch —— B4R, 21
named tuple —- HZJIG4, 18 slice —— #IH,21
namespace —— fi44%3[H], 18 special
namespace package —— fw4%S[E]Hl, 18 method, 21
nested scope —--— #WENEH, 18 special method —-- $FIETVE, 21
new-style class -- #2418 statement —-- 1&M4], 21
@) T
object —- X%, 18 text encoding —— 3ANgmAY, 21

46 #5l



Installing Python Modules, %%[F] 3.8.17

text file —— A, 21

triple-quoted string -- =5|5Ff£FEH, 21
type —-— KA, 21

type alias —- ZEHH|4, 21

type hint —— ZRAUEIR, 21

universal newlines --— il f#fT, 21
variable annotation —- ZAFEHRIE, 22
virtual environment -- JE{IFEE, 22
virtual machine -- [E#INL, 22

Zen of Python -- Python Zf#,22

#51

47



	关键术语
	基本使用
	我应如何 ...？
	... 在 Python 3.4 之前的 Python 版本中安装 pip ？
	... 只为当前用户安装软件包？
	... 安装科学计算类 Python 软件包？
	... 使用并行安装的多个 Python 版本？

	常见的安装问题
	在 Linux 的系统 Python 版本上安装
	未安装 pip
	安装二进制编译扩展

	术语对照表
	關於這些說明文件
	Python 文件的貢獻者們

	歷史與授權
	该软件的历史
	获取或以其他方式使用 Python 的条款和条件
	收录软件的许可与鸣谢

	版權宣告
	索引

